MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Sixty-Eighth Legislature.

HOUSE.

No. 66.

STATE OF MAINE.

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
AND NINETY-SEVEN

AN ACT to ratify and confirm the Organization and Acts of the New Portland and Eustis Telephone and Telegraph Company, and to make Legal and Valid certain Doings of said Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The organization and acts of the New Port-

- 2 land and Eustis Telephone and Telegraph Company, a cor-
- 3 poration organized by special act of the legislature of the
- 4 State of Maine, approved February twenty-third, A. D.
- 5 1889, and the certificate of organization of which corpora-
- 6 tion was filed in the office of the Secretary of State on the
- 7 twenty-first day of December, A. D. 1896, are hereby rati-

8 fied and confirmed and declared to be legal and valid; not-9 withstanding any error or omission in the organization 10 of said company and the filing of the certificate thereof.

Sect. 2. The construction of its lines and the location of 2 its posts as now owned and operated by the New Portland 3 and Eustis Telephone and Telegraph Company from North 4 Anson in the county of Somerset and State of Maine, 5 through Embden, New Portland, Lexington, Highland, 6 Dead River, and Flagstaff in said county of Somerset, to 7 Eustis in Franklin county, all in the State of Maine, are 8 hereby made legal and valid as though the same had been 9 done strictly in accordance with chapter three hundred 10 seventy-eight of the Public Laws of one thousand eight 11 hundred and eighty-five.

Sect. 3. All claims for damages provided for in said chap-2 ter three hundred seventy-eight and all other rights of 3 parties interested shall be reserved for them the same as 4 though the construction of said line and the location of 5 said poles were made at the date when this act shall take 6 effect.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

.

STATE OF MAINE.

IN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, February 10, 1897.

Reported by Mr. WALTON of Skowhegan, from Committee on Legal Affairs, and ordered printed under joint rules.

W. S. COTTON, Clerk.